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Applicable Standards/Guidelines

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

	Standard/Guideline
	Included In Report

	Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0, at http://www.w3.org/TR/2008/REC-WCAG20-20081211/
	Level A (Yes)
Level AA (Yes)
Level AAA (No )

	Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1 at https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/
	Level A (Yes)

Level AA (Yes)

Level AAA (No)


Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

· Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
· Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
· Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
· Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product.
· Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA.
WCAG 2.x Report
Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements.

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A
Notes:

	Criteria
	Conformance Level 
	Remarks and Explanations

	1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A)
	Supports
	 All images, form image buttons, and image map hot spots have appropriate, equivalent alternative text.

	1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A)
	Supports
	A descriptive text transcript is provided for non-live audio-only content

	1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A)
	Supports
	Captions are provided for all videos

	1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A)
	Not Applicable
	We do not have video-only content.

	1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A)
	Supports
	Semantic markup is used appropriately.

	1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A)
	Supports
	The reading and navigation order (determined by code order) is logical and intuitive.

	1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics  (Level A)
	Supports
	Instructions do not rely upon sound, shape, size, or visual location

	1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A)
	Supports
	Color is not used as the sole method of conveying content or distinguishing visual elements.

	1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A)
	Not Applicable
	There is no automatically playing audio or video.

	2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A)
	Supports
	All page functionality is available using the keyboard

	2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A)
	Supports
	Keyboard focus is never locked or trapped at one particular page element. The user can navigate to and from all navigable page elements using only a keyboard.

	2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 only)
	Not Applicable
	Our website does not have any character key shortcuts.

	2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A)
	Not Applicable
	We have no content that is time sensitive on our website.

	2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A)
	Supports
	Automatically moving, blinking, or scrolling content (such as carousels, marquees, or animations) that lasts longer than 5 seconds can be paused, stopped, or hidden by the user.

	2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A)
	Supports
	No page content flashes more than 3 times per second.

	2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A)
	Supports
	A link is provided to skip navigation and other page elements that are repeated across web pages.

	2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A)
	Supports
	The web page has a descriptive and informative page title.

	2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A)
	Supports
	The navigation order of links, form elements, etc. is logical and intuitive.

	2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A)
	Supports
	The purpose of each link can be determined from the link text alone, or from the link text and its context.

	2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 only)
	Not Applicable
	 Our website does not have any multi-point or path based gestures that have any functionality within the website.

	2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 only)
	Supports
	 All click events are activated via full presses on items, no event is triggered on mouse click down only.

	2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 only)
	Supports
	All labels or buttons have accessible names that correspond to each other.

	2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 only)
	Not Applicable
	There is no motion actuation functionality on our website.

	3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A)
	Supports
	The language of the page is identified using the HTML lang attribute.

	3.2.1 On Focus (Level A)
	Supports
	Any focus onto a page element does not change drastically or disrupt the readability of the page

	3.2.2 On Input (Level A)
	Supports
	Any input has expected results and it does not change drastically or disrupt the readability of the page

	3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A)
	Supports
	All form elements inform users of any possible errors in the input.

	3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A)
	Supports
	Sufficient labels, cues, and instructions for required interactive elements are provided via instructions, examples, properly positioned form labels, and/or field sets/legends.

	4.1.1 Parsing (Level A)
	Supports
	All pages are HTML validated and parse errors are avoided.

	4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A)
	Supports
	Markup is used in a way that facilitates accessibility (form and form labels, page titles, alt text, etc.)


Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Notes:
	Criteria
	Conformance Level 
	Remarks and Explanations

	1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA)
	Not Applicable
	Any live video is done through an application such as GoToMeeting.

	1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA)
	Not Applicable
	We have no video-only content.

	1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 only)
	Supports
	Orientation of web content is not restricted to only portrait or landscape, unless a specific orientation is necessary.

	1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 only)
	Supports
	Input fields that collect certain types of user information have an appropriate autocomplete attribute defined.

	1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA)
	Supports
	Text and images of text have a contrast ratio of at least 4.5:1, with large text at a contrast ratio of at least 3:1.

	1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA)
	Supports
	The page is readable and functional when the page is zoomed to 200%.

	1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA)
	Supports
	If the same visual presentation can be made using text alone, an image is not used to present that text.

	1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 only)
	Supports
	No loss of content or functionality occurs and horizontal scrolling is avoided when content is presented at a width of 320 pixels. Tested at width of 1280, zoomed into a 400%.

	1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 only)
	Supports
	A contrast ratio of at least 3:1 is present for tables, graphs and other elements (buttons, form control, etc).

	1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 only)
	Supports
	No loss of content or functionality occurs when the user adapts text line height/spacing, paragraph spacing, word spacing, and letter spacing.

	1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 only)
	Supports
	Any on hover elements can be dismissed or moved easily.

	2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA)
	Supports
	There a multiple ways to access all pages within our website.

	2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA)
	Supports
	Page headings and labels for form and interactive controls are informative.

	2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA)
	Supports
	It is visually apparent which page element has the current keyboard focus.

	3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA)
	Not Applicable
	All parts of our website are in English.

	3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA)
	Supports
	Navigation links that are repeated on web pages do not change order when navigating through the site.

	3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA)
	Supports
	Elements that have the same functionality across multiple web pages are consistently identified.

	3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA)
	Supports
	Required form elements or form elements that require a specific format, value, or length provide this information within the element's label. Form validation errors are efficient, intuitive, and accessible.

	3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA)
	Not Applicable
	Users cannot view, edit or delete any legal or financial data.

	4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 only)
	Not Applicable
	We do not utilize status message that are not focused.
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